

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HEIKO GOLDENSTEIN, Plaintiff.	:	NO. 5:13-cv-02797-JKG
	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
REPOSSESSORS INC., CHAD LATVAAHO, SHADY OAK ENTERPRICES, INC., d/b/a PREMIER FINANCE ADJUSTERS, PHILIP J. HOURICAN & WILLIAM McKIBBIN, Defendants.	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS, REPOSSESSORS, INC., CHAD LATVAAHO AND
SHADY OAK ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a/ PREMIER FINANCE ADJUSTERS**

Defendants, Repossessors, Inc., Chad Latvaaho, and Shady Oak Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Premier Finance Adjusters (hereafter referred to individually as “Repossessors” and “Premier” and collectively as the “Repossession Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully submit this Brief in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	4
<u>I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>	4
<u>II. PLAINTIFF’S FDCPA CLAIM AGAINST THE REPOSSESSION DEFENDANTS FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW</u>	5
A. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVE THAT THE TERMS OF THE LOAN HE OBTAINED FROM SOVEREIGN VIOLATED PENNSYLVANIA LAW	5
B. EVEN ASSUMING THAT THE LOAN’S INTEREST RATE VIOLATED PENNSYLVANIA’S ANTI-USURY LAW, PLAINTIFF FAILED TO EXERCISE HIS RIGHT TO VOID THE LOAN	8
C. THE WAIVER AND RELEASE AGREEMENTS BAR PLAINTIFF’S SUIT	10
D. THE LEGALITY OF THE LOAN PLAINTIFF OBTAINED FROM SOVEREIGN CAN ONLY BE DECIDED THROUGH THE TRIBAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE ESTABLISHED BY THE LAC VIEUX DESERT BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS	12
<u>III. PLAINTIFF’S RICO CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW, AS HE CANNOT PROVE THAT DEFENDANTS COLLECTED UNLAWFUL DEBT</u>	15
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 4, 5

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006) 12-14

Collins v. Siani’s Salvage, LLC, 2014 WL 1244057 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2014) 9, 15

Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
551 F. Supp. 1239 (W.D. Pa. 1982) 6

Gonzalez v. DRS Towing, LLC, No. 12-cv-5508 (Davis, J.) (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2013).. . . . 9, 15

Hines v. G. Reynolds Sims Assoc., P.C., 2013 WL1774938 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 11

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) 14

Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc., 587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009) 12-14

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 5

Three Rivers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975) 11

Wahsner v. Am. Motors Sales Corp., 597 F. Supp. 991 (E.D. Pa. 1984) 10, 11

Walker v. Int’l Recovery Systems, Inc., 2103 WL 3380579 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 8, 2013). 13, 14

White v. Westinghouse Elec. Co., 862 F.2d 56 (3d Cir.1988) 5

State Cases

Carrier v. William Penn Broad. Co., 233 A.2d 519 (Pa. 1967) 11

Cash America Net v. Com. of Penna., 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010) 5

Mulcahy v. Loftus, 267 A.2d 872 (Pa. 1970). 9

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)(A) 1, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1692(c) 1, 15

State Statutes

33 P.S. § 6	11
41 P.S. § 201	1, 2, 8
41 P.S. § 501	1, 8
73 P.S. § 2270.4	3

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	4
F.R.E. 1002	6
F.R.E. 1004	6
